

No. 17-1445

---

---

In the

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL HERROLD,  
*CROSS-PETITIONER,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*CROSS-RESPONDENT,*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

J. MATTHEW WRIGHT  
\* *COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR MR. HERROLD*  
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
500 SOUTH TAYLOR STREET, SUITE 110  
AMARILLO, TEXAS 79101  
(806) 324-2370  
MATTHEW\_WRIGHT@FD.ORG

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1

STATEMENT..... 1

REASONS TO GRANT THE CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION ..... 3

I. If the Court agrees to decide the “contemporaneous intent” issue, it should consider the “adapted vehicle” issue at the same time..... 4

    A. This Court has repeatedly recognized that generic burglary is committed in a building, not in a motor vehicle..... 4

    B. Even when a vehicle is “adapted” or “used” for some additional purpose, it remains a “vehicle” for purposes of ACCA..... 5

    C. If a Texas defendant vandalizes a mothballed motor home, he is guilty of burglary of a “habitation.” ..... 9

    D. Because Texas does not require that the vehicle actually be *used* like a dwelling, this case can shed light on the question of generic burglary in a way that way that neither *Sims* nor *Stitt* can. .... 10

II. If the Court grants certiorari, it should consider whether the *confluence* of these two separate but perplexing legal issues is consistent with the principle of fair notice. .... 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009).....	5, 9
<i>Derby v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2858 (2011).....	13
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013) .....	5, 9
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007) .....	5, 9
<i>Herrold v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 310 (2016).....	2
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	11
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016) .....	2, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009) .....	5
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) .....	4
<i>Taylor</i> , 495 U.S. at 598 (emphasis added).....	4
<i>United States v. Cisneros</i> , 826 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 884 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2018).....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Grisel</i> , 488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>United States v. Gundy</i> , 842 F.3d 1156 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>United States v. Kinney</i> , 888 F.3d 360 (8th Cir. 2018).....	8, 12
<i>United States v. Lamb</i> , 847 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>United States v. McArthur</i> , 850 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>United States v. Sims</i> , 854 F.3d 1037 (8th Cir. 2017), <i>pet. for cert. granted</i> , No. 17-766, 2018 WL 1901590 (April 23, 2018).....	10, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 860 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2017), (en banc), <i>pet. for cert. granted</i> , No. 17-765, 2018 WL 1901589 (U.S. Apr. 23, 2018).....	4, 8, 10, 11, 14

<i>United States v. White</i> , 836 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Van Cannon v. United States</i> , ____ F.3d ____, 2018 WL 2228251 (7th Cir. May 16, 2018).....	11

**STATE CASES**

<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012).....	6
---	---

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , No. 17-778 .....	14
<i>State v. Sandoval</i> , No. 17752-1 (2d Dist. Ct. Cherokee, Co., Tex. Sept. 24, 2013).....	9
<i>United States v. Herrold</i> , No. 3:13-CR-225-N (N.D. Tex. April 10, 2018) .....	3
<i>United States v. Herrold</i> , No. 14-11317 (5th Cir. filed Oct. 28, 2015) .....	7
<i>United States v. Herrold</i> , No. 14-11317 (5th Cir. filed Aug. 9, 2017) .....	12

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) .....	12
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	1

**STATE STATUTES**

Ark. Code Ann. § 5-39-101(4)(A) .....	10
Iowa Code § 702.12 .....	6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-14-401(a)(A) .....	10
